one year after the passage and publication of this act.

SECTION 4. The treasurer of the board of trustees of the Wisconsin Veteran's Home, at the close of the fiscal year next preceding the biennial session of the legislature of this state in 1891, shall make a report to such legislature, which report shall contain, in addition to a true statement respecting the general condition of the home and its inmates, an itemized statement of all moneys received on account of said home by the treasurer of such board from the state, and a correct and itemized account of all expenditures thereof, including when and for what purpose the same was expended.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 4, 1889.

[No. 33, S.]

[Published March 6, 1889.]

CHAPTER 265.

AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 513, of the general laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to appropriate a certain sum to the Wisconsin Veterans' Home."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending section 1, chapter 518, laws 1887.

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 513, of the general laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to appropriate a certain sum to the Wisconsin Veterans' Home" is hereby amended by striking out of said section, at the close thereof, the words: "or such destitute women residents of the state of Wisconsin as were the wives of the Union soldiers, sailors and marines during the time of the civil war," and by adding in lieu thereof, the words, "or such destitute women, residents of the state of Wisconsin, as are the wives or widows of men who were Union soldiers, sailors and marines during the time of the civil war," so that said section, when

Treasurer of Board to

report to legislature. so amended shall read as follows: "Section 1. Whenever the Wisconsin Veterans' Home, an institution duly incorporated, pursuant to the laws of this state under the auspices of the department of Wisconsin Grand Army of the Republic, for the purpose of founding and maintaining a home for destitute honorably discharged Union who may be soldiers, sailors and marines of the late civil war, home. and the destitute wives and widows who may be residents of this state, shall have been established and put in operation, and such fact shall have been certified by the department commander of the department of Wisconsin Grand Army of the Republic to the governor of this state, the sum of three dollars a week for each inmate of such home shall be paid by the state treasurer to the treasurer of the board of trustees of such home quarterly, upon bills properly certified under oath, by the president and secretary of such board of trustees, stating the name of the inmates for whose maintenance therein compensation shall be claimed, and the length of time during the quarter each of such persons shall have been maintained therein; provided, that no money shall be paid from the state treasury for the maintenance of any inmate in said Wisconsin Veterans' Home except destitute Union soldiers, sailors and marines who have been honorably discharged, who are residents of the state of Wisconsin and who cannot be received into any national home for disabled volunteers, or such destitute women, residents of the state of Wisconsin, as are the wives or widows of men who were Union soldiers, sailors and marines during the time of the civil war.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1889.